Circuit Court of Appeals’ decision in ACA International v. Federal Communications Commission, 

Case No. 15-1211.  For the reasons set forth, defendant’s motion is denied. 

I. Background 

Plaintiff filed her complaint against defendant alleging that defendant called plaintiff “no less 

than two-hundred seventy-three (273) times” between June 21, 2016 and August 12, 2016.  (Doc. 6, at 

3.)  Plaintiff claims that the few times she answered defendant’s calls, she heard a pause before the 

collection agent began to speak, which indicated defendant was using an ATDS.  In its answer,